

REC |

03-05-2002



ΞT

M WINE CHAIR WINE COME

102001624

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Norbert Marocco

Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Shade-O-Matic Limited 550 Oakdale Road Toronto, Ontario Canada M3N 1W6

3.	Nature of conveyance: XXXX Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:				
	Execution Date: January 15, 2002				
4.	Application number(s) or application date(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of				
the ap	oplication is:January 15, 2002				
	A. <u>Application/Patent No.</u> B. <u>Application/Issue Date</u> 09/962,001 September 24, 2001				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document				
	d be mailed:				
	Charles N.J. Ruggiero, Esq.				
	Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P.				
	One Landmark Square, 10 th Floor				
	Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.				
	Gtarriord, Gorinectical 60901-2002 G.G.A.				
6.	Total No. of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> .				
7.	Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40.00/assignment. XXXXX Enclosed				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.				

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees under 37 C.F.R. 3.41 that may be required with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 01-0467. A duplicate copy of this Form is enclosed.

To the best of my knowledge and $rak{b}$	elief, the foregoing information is	true and correct and any at	tached copy is a
true copy of the original document. 3/04/2002 TDIAZI 00000067 09962001		BO1 /2	
40 00 00		P(1) /_	

01 FC:581 40.00 OP Charles N.J. Ruggiero

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Signature

Date

REEL: 012619 FRAME: 0070

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT (Sole or Joint)

In consideration of ten dollars and other valuable consideration received and hereby acknowledged I/we

Full name(s) of inventor(s)/ assignor(s)

Name of assignee

Norbert Marocco 141 Woodbridge Avenue Woodbridge, Ontario Canada

hereby sell assign and set over unto:

Title of Invention

Shade-O-Matic Limited 550 Oakdale Road Toronto, Ontario Canada M3N 1W6

(to be referred to as the assignee herein) the entire right, title and interest in and to an invention for:

BLIND CUT DOWN MACHINE

as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of <u>United States</u> Serial No. filed_, petition for which was executed on the ___day of ___19___ in and for <u>U.S.A</u> and all foreign countries the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee and the successors, assigns or legal representatives of the assignee, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us if this Agreement and sale had not been made.

And I/we hereby assign to the assignee any priority rights in the said invention as set forth in the said application and hereby authorize the said assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the said invention in any or all foreign countries in my/our name(s) in the name of the assignee as the assignee may elect.

And I/we hereby covenant and agree that I/we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and Letters Patent; and that I/we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, to the assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I/we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the assignee, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any improvement, additional, division, continuing or reissue applications for patents for the said invention or any improvement or part thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do all lawful acts to aid the assignee, to obtain and enforce patent protection on said applications in any or all

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT (Continued)

2084W125/20664-80

countries, without further compensation, but at the expense of the assignee and the successors, assigns, or other legal representatives of this assignee.

And I/we hereby authorize and request that any an all Letter Patent for said invention or resulting from said application or from any division re-issue or extensions thereof be issued to

Name of assignee

Shade-O-Matic Limited, 550 Oakdale Road, Toronto, ON M3N 1W6 as sole assignee.

Place and date of execution

this of January 2002.

SIGNED at Toronto, Ontario

If a Corporation Officer, apply Corporate Seal and insert official capacity

SEAL

Norbert Marocco

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Full name of witness

whose full post office address is

40 PENNYCROSS CRT

NOODBRIDGE, ON

Full post office address

was personally present and did see Norbert Marocco

Name(s) of inventor(s) or signing officer

execute the within assignment and such assignor(s)/official is (are) personally known to me to be the person(s) described in such document.

| [5]

RECORDED: 02/22/2002

SIGNED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada

this **X** day of January 2002.

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS

Place and date of execution

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012619 FRAME: 0072